Impairment testing and sensitivity analysis
For Flow Control, Minerals and Oil & Gas EMEA base case forecasts show significant headroom above carrying value. No sensitivity analysis
has been undertaken for these CGUs as there is no reasonable possible change in key assumptions that would cause the carrying values to
exceed recoverable amounts.

Following the prolonged downturn in the oil & gas market, the end of 2016 marked the beginning of a more positive outlook on volumes and
cash flows. Despite this, available headroom in Oil & Gas North America CGU is £109.0m (11%). This is a marginal improvement from prior
year reflecting greater visibility and certainty of market recovery as well as further restructuring. It was determined that no impairment charge
is required to be recognised at the year end in relation to Oil & Gas North America (2015: £225.5m). Given the modest headroom available in
the Oil & Gas North America CGU, sensitivity analysis was performed with revised metrics.

The following table shows the impact on the available headroom of the changes to assumptions used in the Oil & Gas North America
impairment model.

Increase
by 50bps

£m

Decrease
by 50 bps

£m

Increase
by 5%

£m

Decrease
by 5%

£m

Discount rate (95) 89 n/a n/a

Real growth rate 71 (80) n/a n/a

Forecast revenue growth* n/a n/a 168 (168)

EBIT margin 65 (65) n/a n/a

* �Forecast revenue growth is expressed as the percentage increase/(decrease) in each of the initial five years used in the impairment testing relative to the impairment testing assumptions.

Continued market depression over subsequent years could give rise to an impairment due to the current level of headroom. This scenario is
reflected in the decrease in forecast revenue growth sensitivity or a combination of adverse movements in the other sensitivity assumptions
albeit no mitigating cost actions have been included in the sensitivity analysis. Sensitivity applied to discount rates, growth rates and EBIT

[…]

confirmed that there is no requirement to adjust the balance sheet and that recognition of a current surplus is appropriate on the basis that the
Group has an unconditional right to a refund of a current (or projected future) surplus at some point in the future. For the same reason, there is
no requirement for the Group to adjust the balance sheet to recognise the future agreed deficit recovery contributions. Having considered the
position, taking account of the legal input received and noting that the Trustees of the UK arrangements do not have discretionary powers to
unilaterally wind up the schemes without cause, the Directors of the Group have concluded that the Group has an unconditional right to a
refund of any surplus. Amendments to the current version of IFRIC 14 are currently being considered.

The total Group contributions for 2017 (including those expected from the SLP in the UK) are expected to be £6.8m.

Sensitivity analysis
Changes in key assumptions can have a significant effect on the reported retirement benefit obligation and the income statement expense for
2017. The effects of changes in those assumptions are set out in the table below.

Increase
2016

£m

Decrease
2016

£m

Increase
2015

£m

Decrease
2015

£m

Discount rate

  Effect on defined benefit obligation of a 1.0% change 146.1 (177.4) 110.9 (132.7)

  Effect on net liability of a 1.0% change 109.4 (136.5) 80.9 (99.5)

RPI inflation (and associated assumptions)

  Effect on defined benefit obligation of a 1.0% change (90.3) 82.8 (69.7) 64.3

  Effect on net liability of a 1.0% change (64.2) 58.1 (47.6) 43.4

Life expectancy

  Effect on defined benefit obligation of a 1 year change (29.5) 29.5 (24.7) 24.7

  Effect on net liability of a 1 year change (15.5) 15.5 (12.0) 12.0

The impact on the net liability is significantly reduced as a result of the insurance policies held. In the absence of such policies, the impact
on the net liability would be much closer to the significantly higher impact on the defined benefit obligation shown in the table.

These sensitivities have been calculated to show the movement in the defined benefit obligation and net liability in isolation and assume no
other changes in market conditions at the accounting date. In practice, for example, a change in discount rate is unlikely to occur without any
movement in the value of the invested (non-insurance policy) assets held by the plans.